
EN    Instructions for use
MediSpend™ - A lightly viscous liquid with lemon 
flavor that eases the oral administration of 
tablets, capsules and other solid dosage forms.

What is MediSpend™?
MediSpend™ is uniquely developed to ease the 
swallowing of solid dosage forms such as tablets 
and capsules. MediSpend™ has a pleasant lemon 
flavor that helps mask medicine taste and has 
a lightly viscous consistency. MediSpend™ can 
be used to both aid the administration of intact 
tablets/capsules or crushed tablets and opened 
capsules. Consult your health professional and 
read the patient information leaflet of your 
medication before doing so.

MediSpend™ is a Class I Medical Device.

MediSpend™ is formulated using ingredients that 
are commonly used in food to make it suitable for 
all patients.

Intended use
MediSpend™ can be used to aid with oral intake 
of different solid dosage forms. These include, but 
are not limited to:
• Medical pills, tablets, and (liquid) capsules
• Vitamin preparations
• Food supplements
•  Other solid dosage forms meant to be 

swallowed

Caution
•  MediSpend™ is suitable for everyone from the 

age of 2 who can swallow independently.
•  Do not use in case of severe swallowing 

problems.
•  It is not recommended that you crush 

coated, rapid-dissolving, or sustained release 
medication.

•  Do not use MediSpend™ with effervescent 
tablets.

•  Do not use in case of known hypersensitivity to 
any of the ingredients.

• Avoid contact with the eyes.
•  If side effects occur, discontinue the use of 

the product immediately and consult a health 
professional.

• Keep out of reach of children.

User instructions
1.  Place the medication on a tablespoon, 

crush the tablet or open the capsule only if 
necessary.*

2.  Add 10 ml (two pumps) of MediSpend™ onto 
the spoon to cover the medication.

3.  Take the medication and finish by drinking 
water.**

*   When crushing tablets or opening capsules it 
is recommended to carefully read the patient 
information leaflet of your medication and/or 
consult your health professional.

**   Finish by drinking water if this is recommended 
in the patient information leaflet of your 
medication.

A pump is included with each MediSpend™ bottle 
for optimal dosing. Before use, replace the cap 
with the pump and tighten into position.

Storage conditions
• Store between 4 and 25 °C.
•  Do not use MediSpend™ more than 12 months 

after opening and do not use after the indicated 
expiration date (EXP).

Ingredients
Purified water, modified food starch, natural 
lemon flavor, sodium citrate, citric acid, sucralose, 
sodium benzoate (<0.1%), malic acid and 
simethicone.
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Further information
For more information, please consult your health 
professional or visit fagron.com.

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, The Netherlands
fagron.com

This leaflet was last revised in 12/2016.

DE    Gebrauchsanweisung
MediSpend™ - Leicht viskose Flüssigkeit mit 
Zitronengeschmack. Erleichtert die orale 
Einnahme von Tabletten, Kapseln und anderen 
festen Medikamenten.

Was ist MediSpend™?
MediSpend™ wurde entwickelt, um das Schlucken 
von festen Medikamenten wie Tabletten und 
Kapseln zu erleichtern. 
Es schmeckt angenehm nach Zitrone und 
maskiert den Geschmack des Arzneimittels. 
MediSpend™ ist leicht viskos. Es erleichtert die 
Einnahme von Tabletten und Kapseln sowie von 
zerkleinerten Tabletten und geöffneten Kapseln. 
Fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker und lesen 
Sie die Packungsbeilage Ihres Medikaments 
sorgfältig, bevor Sie MediSpend™ anwenden.

MediSpend™ ist ein Medizinprodukt der Klasse I.

Für MediSpend™ werden ausschließlich 
Inhaltsstoffe eingesetzt, die in Lebensmitteln 
verwendet werden und somit für alle 
Patientengruppen geeignet sind.

Verwendung
MediSpend™ wird verwendet, um die 
orale Einnahme von verschiedenen festen 
Medikamenten zu erleichtern. Wie zum Beispiel:
• Tabletten und (flüssige) Kapseln
• Vitamin-Präparate
• Nahrungsergänzungsmittel
•  Andere feste Darreichungsformen, die 

geschluckt werden sollen

Vorsicht
•  MediSpend™ kann ab einem Alter von 2 

Jahren für jeden angewendet werden, der 
selbstständig schlucken kann.

•  Nicht bei schweren Schluckproblemen 
anwenden.

•  Es wird nicht empfohlen, überzogene, sich 
schnell auflösende Tabletten oder Medikamente 
mit verzögerter Wirkstofffreisetzung zu 
zerkleinern.

•  Verwenden Sie MediSpend™ nicht mit 
Brausetabletten.

•  Nicht bei bekannter Überempfindlichkeit gegen 
einen der Inhaltsstoffe verwenden.

•  Vermeiden Sie Augenkontakt.
•  Im Falle von Nebenwirkungen nehmen Sie das 

Produkt nicht mehr ein und konsultieren Sie 
einen Arzt. 

•  Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufbewahren.

Anwendung
1.  Legen Sie das zu schluckende Medikament auf 

einen Esslöffel. Zerkleinern Sie die Tablette bzw. 
öffnen Sie die Kapsel nur, falls notwendig.*

2.  Geben Sie 10 ml MediSpend™ (entspricht 
zwei Pumpstößen) auf den Esslöffel, um das 
Medikament zu bedecken.

3.  Nehmen Sie nun Ihr Medikament ein. Trinken 
Sie gegebenenfalls Wasser nach.**

*   Falls Sie Tabeltten zerkleinern oder Kapseln 
öffnen, lesen Sie bitte sorgfältig die 
Packungsbeilage Ihres Medikamentes und/
oder wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder 
Apotheker.

**   Trinken Sie Wasser nach der Einnahme Ihres 
Medikamentes in MediSpend™, sofern dieses 
in der Packungsbeilage Ihres Medikamentes 
empfohlen wird.

Zur optimalen Dosierung ist jede MediSpend™ 
Flasche mit einer Pumpe ausgestattet.
Vor Gebrauch den Drehverschluß der Flasche 
durch die beiliegende Pumpe austauschen und 
festziehen.

Lagerungsbedingungen
• Lagerung zwischen 4 °C und 25 °C
•  Verwenden Sie MediSpend™ nicht länger als 12 

Monate nach dem ersten Öffnen und nicht nach 
dem angegebenen Verfallsdatum (EXP).

Inhaltsstoffe
Gereinigtes Wasser, Modifizierte 
Lebensmittelstärke, natürliches Zitronenaroma, 
Natriumcitrat, Citronensäure, Sucralose, 
Natriumbenzoat (<0,1%), Äpfelsäure und 
Simethicon.

Inhalt
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Weitere Informationen
Für weitere Produktinformationen besuchen Sie 
unsere Website fagron.com oder fragen Sie Ihren 
Arzt oder Apotheker.

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Vertrieb in Deutschland, Österreich und der 
Schweiz
Fagron GmbH & Co. KG, Von-Bronsart-Str. 12,  
D - 22885 Barsbüttel, Deutschland
fagron.de

Vertrieb in Belgien und Luxemburg
Fagron Belgium NV, Venecoweg 20A, 9810 
Nazareth, Belgien
fagron.be

Diese Gebrauchsinformation wurde zuletzt 
überarbeitet: 12/2016.

FR    Notice d'utilisation
MediSpend™ - Liquide légèrement visqueux 
aromatisé citron pour faciliter l'administration 
orale de comprimés, gélules ou autres formes 
orales solides.

Qu'est ce que MediSpend™ ?
MediSpend™ est spécialement développé 
pour faciliter l'administration de médicaments 
solides comme les comprimés ou les gélules. 
MediSpend™ est un liquide légèrement visqueux 
aromatisé citron qui masque le mauvais goût 
des médicaments. MediSpend™ peut être utilisé 
pour faciliter l'ingestion de médicaments solides 
entiers, de comprimés broyés ou le contenu d'une 
gélule. Veuillez consulter la notice du médicament 
et/ou un professionnel de santé avant utilisation.

MediSpend™ est un dispositif médical de classe I.

MediSpend™ contient uniquement des 
ingrédients couramment présents dans 
l'alimentation pour une utilisation sécurisée chez 
tous les patients.

Application
MediSpend™ peut être utilisé pour 
l'administration de formes orales solides comme:
• Les gélules, comprimés, cachets, capsules
• Les préparations de vitamines
• Les compléments alimentaires
•  Les autres formes solides destinées à être 

avalées

Précautions d'emploi
•  MediSpend™ est utilisable chez l'adulte et 

l'enfant à partir de 2 ans.
•  Ne pas utiliser en cas de troubles sévères de la 

déglutition.
•  Lire attentivement la notice avant de broyer un 

médicament ou ouvrir une gélule. Il est ainsi 
interdit de broyer des formes gastro-résistantes 
ou à libération prolongée (LP).

•  Ne pas utiliser MediSpend™ avec des 
comprimés effervescents.

•  Ne pas utiliser en cas d'hypersensibilité connue 
à l'un des composants.

•  Eviter tout contact avec les yeux.
•  Si des effets secondaires apparaissent, arrêter 

immédiatement le traitement et consulter un 
professionnel de santé.

• Conserver hors de portée des enfants.

Mode d'emploi
1.  Placer le médicament dans une cuillère à 

soupe. Si nécessaire écraser les comprimés ou 
ouvrir les gélules.*

2.  Ajouter 10mL (2 pressions) de MediSpend™ 
dans la cuillère pour recouvrir le médicament.

3.  Prendre / administrer le traitement.**
*  Avant de broyer un comprimé ou d'ouvrir une 

gélule, veuillez lire attentivement la notice du 
médicament et/ou consulter un professionnel 
de santé pour vérifier que cette manipulation 
n'est pas déconseillée ou interdite.

**  Compléter par un verre d'eau si recommandé 
dans la notice du médicament

MediSpend™ est fourni avec une pompe doseuse.
Après utilisation bien replacer le bouchon au 
dessus de la pompe doseuse.

Conditions de stockage
• Stocker entre 4 et 25°C.
•  Utilisez MediSpend™ dans les 12 mois après 

ouverture sans jamais dépasser la date 
d'expiration indiquée sur le flacon (EXP).

Ingrédients
Eau purifiée, amidon de maïs modifié, arôme 
citron naturel, sodium citrate, acide citrique, 
sucralose, sodium benzoate (<0,1%), acide malique 
et simethicone.

Contenance
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Informations supplémentaires
Pour plus d'informations veuillez consulter un 
professionnel de santé ou visiter fagron.com.

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Distributeur en France
Fagron SAS, 37 rue Hélène Muller Bâtiment D2 
94320 Thiais, France
fagron.fr

Distributeur en Suisse
Fagron GmbH & Co. KG, Von-Bronsart-Str. 12,
D - 22885 Barsbuttel, Allemagne  
fagron.de

Distributeur en Belgique et au Luxembourg
Fagron Belgium NV, Venecoweg 20A, 9810 
Nazareth, Belgique
fagron.be

Notice révisée en 12/2016.

NL    Gebruiksinstructie
MediSpend™ - een licht stroperige vloeistof met 
citroensmaak die het innemen van tabletten en 
capsules makkelijker maakt.

Wat is MediSpend™?
MediSpend™ is speciaal ontwikkeld om 
het innemen van tabletten en capsules te 
vergemakkelijken. MediSpend™ heeft een 
aangename citroensmaak en een licht stroperige 
structuur. MediSpend™ kan worden toegepast 
om het innemen van hele tabletten en capsules 
te vereenvoudigen maar ook voor het innemen 
van verpulverde tabletten en capsule-inhoud. Het 
maskeert de medicinale smaak van (verpulverde) 
tabletten en capsule-inhoud. Raadpeeg uw 
apotheker, arts en de bijsluiter van uw medicatie 
voordat u het gebruikt.

MediSpend™ is een medisch hulpmiddel. 

MediSpend™ is samengesteld uit veelgebruikte 
voedingsstoffen, hierdoor is het geschikt voor alle 
patiënten.

Toepassing
MediSpend™ kan worden gebruikt als hulp bij 
inname van tabletten en (vloeibare) capsules, 
hieronder worden onder andere de volgende 
producten verstaan:
• Geneesmiddelen
• Voedingssupplementen waaronder vitaminen

Waarschuwingen
•  MediSpend™ is geschikt voor iedereen die 

zelfstandig kan slikken, vanaf een leeftijd van 2 
jaar.

•  Niet gebruiken bij ernstige slikproblemen.
•  Het wordt afgeraden om gecoate tabletten, 

smelttabletten of medicatie met vertraagde 
afgifte te verpulveren.

•  MediSpend™ niet gebruiken in combinatie met 
bruistabletten.

•  Niet gebruiken bij overgevoeligheid voor één 
van de bestanddelen.

•  Rechtstreeks contact met de ogen moet worden 
vermeden.

•  In het geval van bijwerkingen dient het 
gebruik onmiddellijk stopgezet en een arts 
geraadpleegd te worden.

• Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1.  Leg uw medicatie op een eetlepel. Verpulver de 

tablet of open de capsule alleen indien dit kan 
volgens de bijsluiter van uw medicatie.*

2.  Bedek uw medicatie met 10 ml (twee pompjes) 
MediSpend™.

3. Neem uw medicatie met MediSpend™ in.** 
* Indien u tabletten verpulvert of capsules 

opent, dient u eerst aandachtig de bijsluiter 
van uw medicatie te lezen en/of een medisch 
specialist te raadplegen.

** Drink water na inname van uw medicatie 
indien dit in de bijsluiter van uw medicatie 
wordt geadviseerd.

Voor optimale dosering wordt bij elke flacon 
MediSpend™ een pomp meegeleverd. Schroef 
voor gebruik de pomp op de flacon.

Bewaarcondities
• Bewaren tussen 4 en 25°C.
•  Na openen 12 maanden houdbaar. Niet 

gebruiken na de uiterste houdbaarheidsdatum 
vermeld op de flacon (EXP).

Ingrediënten
Gezuiverd water, gemodificeerd zetmeel, 
citroenaroma, natriumcitraat, citroenzuur, 
sucralose, natriumbenzoaat (<0,1%), malinezuur 
en simethicon.

Inhoud
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Verdere informatie
Voor meer informatie, neem contact op met uw 
apotheker, arts of ga naar fagron.com.

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Distributeur in Nederland
Fagron NL BV, Venkelbaan 101,
2908 KE Capelle a/d IJssel, Nederland 
fagron.nl

Distributeur in België
Fagron Belgium NV, Venecoweg 20A, 9810 
Nazareth, België
fagron.be

Deze bijsluiter is voor het laatst herzien in 
12/2016.

CS    Návod k použití
MediSpend™ - Mírně viskózní tekutina 
s citrónovou příchutí určená k usnadnění polknutí 
tablet, kapslí a dalších pevných lékových forem.

Co je MediSpend™?
MediSpend™ představuje jedinečnou kombinaci 
látek pro usnadnění polknutí pevných lékových 
forem, jako jsou tablety nebo kapsle. MediSpend™ 
je viskózní tekutina má příjemnou citrónovou 
příchuť, která pomáhá maskovat chuť léku. 
MediSpend™ může být použit pro pomoc 
s polykáním celých tablet/kapslí nebo rozdrcených 
tablet či vysypaného obsahu kapslí. Před použitím 
MediSpend™ se poraďte se svým lékařem nebo 
lékárníkem a pečlivě si přečtěte příbalovou 
informaci. 

MediSpend™ je zdravotnický prostředek třídy I.

MediSpend™ obsahuje látky běžně užívané 
v potravě, tak aby byl vhodný pro většinu 
pacientů.

K čemu se MediSpend™ užívá?
MediSpend™ je určen k usnadnění polknutí 
různých pevných lékových forem. Tyto zahrnují 
například:
• Pilulky, tablety a (tekuté) kapsle
• Vitamínové přípravky
• Doplňky stravy
•  Ostatní pevné lékové formy určené k polknutí

Upozornění
•  MediSpend™ je vhodný pro pacienty starší 2 let, 

kteří mohou samostatně polykat.
•  Neužívejte v případě závažných problémů 

s polykáním.
•  Nedoporučujeme drtit léčivé přípravky 

s filmovým potahem, rychlo-rozpustné nebo 
s modifikovaným uvolňováním.

•  Neužívejte MediSpend™ se šumivými tabletami.
•  Neužívejte prostředek při přecitlivělosti 

na složky přípravku.
•  Zamezte vniknutí do očí.
•  Pokud se objeví nežádoucí účinky přestaňte 

přípravek užívat a obraťte se na svého lékaře 
nebo lékárníka.

• Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.

Návod k použití
1.  Umístěte lék na polévkovou lžíci, rozdrťte 

tabletu nebo otevřete kapsli pouze pokud je to 
nutné.*

2.  Přidejte 10 ml (2x stisknutí pumpy) 
MediSpend™ na lžíci, tak aby tekutina překryla 
celý lék určený k polknutí.

3.  Užijte lék a zapijte dostatečným množstvím 
vody.** 

* Pokud budete drtit tablety nebo otevírat kapsli 
je doporučeno si pečlivě přečíst příbalovou 
informaci vašeho léku a/nebo se poradit se 
svým lékařem nebo lékárníkem.

** Zapijte vodou, pokud je doporučeno v příbalové 
informaci vašeho léku.

Pumpovací zařízení pro optimální dávkování 
je součástí každého balení MediSpend™. Před 
použitím odstraňte víčko a upevněte pumpu do 
správné pozice.

Podmínky uchovávání.
• Uchovávejte při teplotě 4 až 25 °C.
•  Nepoužívejte MediSpend™ déle než 12 měsíců 

po prvním otevření a nepoužívejte prostředek 
po uplynutí doby použitelnosti (EXP).

Složení
Čištěná voda, modifikovaný kukuřičný škrob, 
přírodní citronová příchuť, citronan sodný, 
kyselina citronová, sukralóza, benzoan sodný 
(<0.1%), kyselina jablečná, simetikon.

Velikost balení
1L

Další informace
Pro další informace se poraďte se svým lékařem 
nebo lékárníkem nebo navštivte webové stránky 
fagron.com.

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, Nizozemsko

Distributor Česká republika
Fagron a.s., Holická 1098/31m, 779 00, Olomouc, 
Česká republika
fagron.cz

Tato příbalová informace byla naposledy 
revidována 12/2016.
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SK    Návod na použitie
MediSpend™ - mierne viskózna tekutina s 
citrónovou príchuťou pre uľahčenie perorálnej 
aplikácie pevných liekových foriem.

Čo je MediSpend™ ?
MediSpend™ predstavuje jedinečnú kombináciu 
látok pre uľahčenie prehltnutia pevných 
liekových foriem, ako sú tablety alebo kapsule. 
MediSpend™ je viskózna tekutina, má príjemnú 
citrónovú príchuť, ktorá pomáha maskovať 
chuť lieku. MediSpend™ môže byť použitý pre 
pomoc s prehĺtaním celých tabliet/kapsúl alebo 
rozdrvených tabliet či vysypaného obsahu 
kapsúl. Pred použitím MediSpend™ sa poraďte so 
svojím lekárom alebo lekárnikom a starostlivo si 
prečítajte príbalový leták. 

MediSpend™ je zdravotnícka pomôcka triedy I.

MediSpend™obsahuje látky bežne používané v 
potrave tak, aby bol vhodný pre väššinu pacientov. 

Na čo sa MediSpend™používa?
MediSpend™je určený k uľahčeniu prehltnutia 
rôznych pevných liekových foriem. Tieto zahŕňajú 
napríklad: 
• Pilulky, tablety a (tekuté) kapsule
• Vitamínové prípravky
• Doplnok stravy
•  Ostatné pevné liekové formy určené k 

prehltnutiu 

Upozornenie
•  MediSpend™je vhodný pre pacienotv od 2 rokov, 

ktorí môžu samostane prehĺtať. 
•  Neužívajte v prípade závažných problémov s 

prehĺtaním. 
•  Nedoporučujeme drviť liečivé prípravky s 

filmovým poťahom, rýchlo rozpustné alebo 
prípravky s modifikovaným uvoľňovaním. 

•  Neužívajte MediSpend™ so šumivými tabletami.
•  Neužívajte prostiedok pri precitlivenosti na 

zložky prípravku. 
•  Zamedzte vniknutiu do očí.
•  Pokiaľ sa objavia nežiaduce účinky prestaňte 

prípravok užívať a obráťte sa na svojho lekára 
alebo lekárnika. 

•  Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. 

Návod na použitie
1.  Umiestnite liek na polievkovú lyžicu, rozdrvte 

tabletu alebo otvorte kapsulu, len pokiaľ je to 
nutné.* 

2.  Pridajte 10ml (2 stlačenia pumpy) MediSpend™ 
na lyžicu tak, aby tekutina prekryla celý liek 
určený k prehltnutiu. 

3.  Užite liek a zapite dostatočným množstvom 
vody.**

*  Keď budete drviť tablety alebo otvárať kapsulu 
je doporučené starostlivo si prečítať príbalový 
leták vášho lieku a/alebo sa poradiť so svojím 
lekárom alebo lekárnikom. 

**  Zapite vodou pokiaľ je doporučené v 
príbalovom letáku vášho lieku. 

Pumpovacie zariadenie pre optimálne dávkovanie 
je súčasťou každého balenia MediSpend™.
Pred použitím odstráňte viečko a upevnite pumpu 
do správnej pozície. 

Podmienky uchovávania
• Uchovávajte pri teplote 4 až 25 °C.
•  Nepoužívajte MediSpend™ dlhšie ako 12 

mesiacov po prvom otvorení a nepoužívajte 
prostriedok po uplynutí doby použiteľnosti 
(EXP). 

Zloženie
Čistená voda, modifikovaný kukuričný škrob, 
prírodná citrónová príchuť, citronan sodný, 
kyselina citrónová, sukralóza, benzoan sodný 
(<0.1%), kyselina jablčná, simetikon. 

Veľkosť balenia
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Ďalšie informácie
Pre ďalšie informácie sa poraďte so svojím 
lekárom alebo lekárnikom alebo navštívte webové 
stránky fagron.com.

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, Holandsko

Distribútor Slovenská Republika
Fagron a.s., Holická 1098/31m, 779 00, Olomouc, 
Česká republika
fagron.com

Táto príbalová informácia bola naposledy 
revidovaná 12/2016. 

GR    Οδηγίες χρήσης
MediSpend™ - Ελαφρώς παχύρρευστο υγρό με 
γεύση λεμονιού που διευκολύνει τη χορήγηση 
μέσω της στοματικής οδού δισκίων, καψακίων και 
άλλων στερεών φαρμακοτεχνικών μορφών.

Τι είναι το MediSpend™;
Το MediSpend™ έχει αναπτυχθεί αποκλειστικά 
για να διευκολύνει την κατάποση στερεών 
φαρμακοτεχνικών μορφών όπως δισκία και 
καψάκια. Το MediSpend™ έχει ευχάριστη γεύση 
λεμονιού που βοηθά στην κάλυψη της γεύσης του 
φαρμάκου και έχει ελαφρώς παχύρρευστη υφή. 
Το MediSpend™ μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
να βοηθήσει στη χορήγηση ακέραιων δισκίων/
καψακίων, αλλά και θρυμματισμένων δισκίων, 
καθώς και ανοιγμένων καψακίων. Προηγουμένως, 
συμβουλευτείτε τον ιατρό ή το φαρμακοποιό 
σας και διαβάστε το φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσης του 
φαρμάκου σας.

Το MediSpend™ είναι ένα ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
κατηγορίας Ι.

Το MediSpend™ έχει δημιουργηθεί 
χρησιμοποιώντας συστατικά που συνήθως 
χρησιμοποιούνται στα τρόφιμα, καθιστώντας το 
έτσι κατάλληλο για όλους τους ασθενείς.

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Το MediSpend™ μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
για να βοηθήσει την πρόσληψη διαφορετικών 
στερεών φαρμακοτεχνικών μορφών μέσω της 
στοματικής οδού. Αυτές περιλαμβάνουν, αλλά δεν 
περιορίζονται μόνο σε:
• Ιατρικά χάπια, δισκία, και (υγρά) καψάκια
• Σκευάσματα βιταμινών
• Συμπληρώματα διατροφής
•  Άλλες στερεές φαρμακοτεχνικές μορφές που 

προορίζονται για κατάποση

Προσοχή
•  Το MediSpend™ είναι κατάλληλο για άτομα 

ηλικίας άνω των 2 ετών με δυνατότητα εκούσιας 
κατάποσης.

•  Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε περίπτωση σοβαρών 
προβλημάτων κατάποσης.

•  Δεν συνιστάται ο θρυμματισμός φαρμάκων 
επικαλυμμένων, ταχείας διάλυσης ή 
παρατεταμένης αποδέσμευσης.

•  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το MediSpend™ με 
αναβράζοντα δισκία.

•  Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε περίπτωση γνωστής 
υπερευαισθησίας σε οποιοδήποτε από τα 
συστατικά.

•  Αποφύγετε την επαφή με τα μάτια.
•  Εάν παρουσιαστούν ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες, 

διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση του προϊόντος και 
συμβουλευτείτε τον ιατρό ή το φαρμακοποιό 
σας.

• Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από τα παιδιά.

Οδηγίες χρήσης
1.  Τοποθετήστε το φάρμακο σε ένα κουτάλι 

φαγητού, θρυμματίστε το δισκίο ή ανοίξτε το 
καψάκιο μόνο εάν είναι απαραίτητο.*

2.  Προσθέστε 10 ml (δύο αντλήσεις) του 
MediSpend™ στο κουτάλι καλύπτοντας το 
φάρμακο.

3.  Πιείτε το φάρμακο και ολοκληρώστε πίνοντας 
νερό.**

*  Κατά το θρυμματισμό των δισκίων ή το άνοιγμα 
των καψακίων, συνιστάται να διαβάσετε 
προσεκτικά το φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσης του 
φαρμάκου σας ή/και να συμβουλευτείτε τον 
ιατρό ή τον φαρμακοποιό σας.

** Ολοκληρώστε πίνοντας νερό, εάν αυτό 
συνιστάται στο φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσης του 
φαρμάκου σας.

Μαζί με κάθε φιάλη MediSpend™ περιλαμβάνεται 

μια αντλία για βέλτιστη δοσολογία.
Πριν από τη χρήση, αντικαταστήστε το κάλυμμα με 
την αντλία και στερεώστε καλά.

Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης
• Φυλάσσεται σε συνθήκες θερμοκρασίας 4-25 °C.
•  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το MediSpend™ για 

περισσότερο από 12 μήνες μετά το άνοιγμα της 
συσκευασίας και ποτέ μετά την αναγραφόμενη 
ημερομηνία λήξης (EXP).

Συστατικά
Purified water, modified food starch, natural 
lemon flavor, sodium citrate, citric acid, sucralose, 
sodium benzoate (<0.1%), malic acid και 
simethicone.

Περιεχόμενο
1L

Επιπλέον πληροφορίες
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες παρακαλούμε να 
συμβουλευτείτε τον ιατρό ή το φαρμακοποιό σας ή 
επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο fagron.com.

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Διατίθεται στην Ελλάδα από τη
Fagron Hellas, 12o χιλ Ε.Ο. Τρικάλων-Λάρισας, 
42100 Τρίκαλα, Ελλάδα
fagron.gr

Η τελευταία αναθεώρηση του φυλλαδίου έγινε το 
Δεκέμβριο 2016.

IT    Istruzioni per l'uso
MediSpend™ - Liquido leggermente viscoso 
aromatizzato al limone per la somministrazione 
orale di medicinali solidi.

Cos'è MediSpend™?
MediSpend™ è una formulazione unica per 
facilitare la deglutizione di medicinali solidi come 
compresse e capsule. MediSpend™ha un delicato 
aroma al limone che permette di mascherare 
il sapore dei medicinali ed ha una consistenza 
leggermente viscosa. MediSpend™ può essere 
utilizzato per aiutare la somministrazione orale 
di compresse e capsule intere, di compresse 
frantumate o del contenuto di capsule. Consulta 
il medico o il farmacista e leggi attentamente il 
foglietto illustrativo prima dell'uso.

MediSpend™ è un dispositivo medico di classe I.

MediSpend™ è formulato con ingredienti 
comunemente usati negli alimenti per renderlo 
adatto a tutti i pazienti.

Indicazioni
MediSpend™ può essere utilizzato per facilitare 
la somministrazione orale di medicinali in forma 
solida. Sono compresi (ma non solo):
•  Medicinali in pillole, compresse e capsule 

(liquide)
• Preparati vitaminici
• Integratori alimentari
•  Altre medicinali in forma solida da 

somministrare per via orale.

Precauzioni
•  MediSpend™ è adatto a pazienti dai 2 anni in su 

in grado di deglutire autonomamente.

•  Non utilizzare nei casi di severa difficoltà di 
deglutizione.

•  Si sconsiglia di frantumare medicinali 
gastroprotetti, a scioglimento rapido o a rilascio 
controllato.

•  Non usare MediSpend™ con compresse 
effervescenti.

•  Non usare in caso di allergie/intolleranze note 
agli ingredienti.

•  Evitare il contatto con gli occhi.
•  In caso di insorgenza di effetti collaterali, 

sospendere immediatamente l'uso del prodotto 
e consultare il medico o il farmacista.

•  Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Modalità d'uso
1.  Posizionare la compressa/capsula intera su 

un cucchiaio oppure frantumare la compressa 
oppure aprire la capsula e rovesciarne il 
contenuto se necessario.*

2.  Aggiungere 10 ml (2 erogazioni) di MediSpend™ 
sul cucchiaio e ricoprire il medicinale.

3.  Assumere il medicinale e completare bevendo 
acqua.**

*  Nel caso occorra frantumare le compresse 
o aprire le capsule si raccomanda di leggere 
attentamente il foglietto illustrativo del 
medicinale e/o consultare il medico o il 
farmacista.

** Completare l'assunzione bevendo acqua solo 
se raccomandato nel foglietto illustrativo del 
medicinale.

Ogni confezione di MediSpend™ è corredata di un 
dispositivo a pressione per un dosaggio ottimale
Prima dell'uso, sostituire il tappo con il dispositivo 
a pressione ed avvitarlo.

Condizioni di conservazione
• Conservare tra 4 e 25 °C.
•  Non usare MediSpend™ oltre 12 mesi dalla 

data di apertura e non oltre la data di scadenza 
indicata (EXP).

Ingredienti:
Acqua purificata, amido alimentare modificato, 
aroma naturale di limone, sodio citrato, acido 
citrico, sucralosio, sodio benzoato (<0,1%), acido 
malico e simeticone.

Contenuto
1L

Altre informazioni
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il proprio 
medico, il farmacista di fiducia oppure visitare il 
sito fagron.it

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Distributore in Italia
Fagron Italia S.r.l., Via G. Lazzari 4-6,  
40057 Quarto Inferiore (BO), Italia
fagron.it

Data di ultima revisione 12/2016.

ES    Instrucciones de uso
MediSpend™ - Líquido ligeramente viscoso con 
aroma a limón para la administración oral de 
medicación sólida.

¿Qué es MediSpend™?
MediSpend™ se ha desarrollado exclusivamente 
para facilitar la deglución de formas 
farmacéuticas sólidas tales como comprimidos y 
cápsulas. MediSpend™ tiene un agradable aroma 
a limón que ayuda a enmascarar el sabor del 
medicamento y una consistencia ligeramente 
viscosa. MediSpend™ puede ser utilizado para 
la administración de comprimidos y cápsulas 
enteros o comprimidos triturados y cápsulas 
abiertas. Consulte a su profesional sanitario y 
lea el prospecto de su medicamento antes de su 
administración. 

MediSpend™ es un Producto Sanitario Clase I. 

MediSpend ™ está formulado con ingredientes 
utilizados habitualmente en alimentación, siendo 
apto para todos los pacientes.

Indicaciones
MediSpend ™ puede usarse para facilitar la 
deglución de diferentes formas farmacéuticas 
sólidas. Incluyendo entre otros:
• Comprimidos y cápsulas
• Suplementos vitamínicos
• Complementos alimenticios
• Otras formas farmacéuticas sólidas vía oral

Precauciones
•  MediSpend™ es adecaudo para pacientes a 

partir de 2 años con capacidad de deglución. 
•  No utilizar en caso de problemas severos de 

deglución.
•  No se recomienda triturar medicamentos 

recubiertos, de rápida disolución o de liberación 
retardada.

•  No utilizar MediSpend™ con comprimidos 
efervescentes. 

•  No utilizar en caso de hipersensibilidad 
conocida a alguno de los ingredientes.

•  Evitar el contacto con los ojos.
•  Si se producen efectos secundarios , suspenda 

inmediatamente el uso del producto y consulte 
a un profesional sanitario.

•  Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

Instrucciones de uso
1.  Situar el medicamento en una cuchara, triturar 

el comprimido o abrir la cápsula sólo si es 
necesario*

2.  Añadir 10ml (2 pulsaciones) de MediSpend™ en 
la cuchara para cubrir el medicamento.

3.  Tomar el medicamento y, finalmente beber 
agua.**

* Cuando triture el comprimido o abra las 
cápsulas lea atentamente el prospecto de su 
medicamento y/o consulte a su profesional 
sanitario.

** Finalmente beber agua si se recomienda en el 
prospecto de su medicamento.

Se incluye una bomba dosificadora con cada 
botella de MediSpend ™, para una dosificación 
óptima.

Condiciones de conservación
• Guardar entre 4 y 25 °C. 
•  No utilice MediSpend™ más de 12 meses de la 

apertura del envase ni después de la fecha de 
caducidad indicada (EXP). 

Ingredientes
Agua purificada, almidón modificado, aroma 
natural de limón, sodio citrato, ácido cítrico, 
sucralosa, sodio benzoato (<0.1%), ácido málico y 
simeticona. 

Contenido
1L

Información adicional
Para más información, consulte a su profesional 
sanitario o visite la pagina web fagron.com. 

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Distribuido en España
Fagron Iberica S.A.U., Josep Tapiolas 150, 08226 
Terrassa (Barcelona), España
fagron.es

Fecha de la última revisión de este folleto: 
12/2016. 

PT    Instruções de utilização
MediSpend™ - Líquido ligeiramente viscoso 
com aroma de limão para administração oral de 
medicação sólida.

O que é MediSpend™
MediSpend™ foi desenvolvido exclusivamente 
para falicitar a deglutição de formas 
farmacêuticas sólidas, tais como comprimidos e 
cápsulas. MediSpend™ tem um aroma agradável 
de limão o que ajuda a mascarar o sabor do 
medicamento e uma consistência ligeiramente 
viscosa. MediSpend™ pode ser utilizado para 
administração de comprimidos e cápsulas inteiras 
ou comprimidos triturados e cápsulas abertas.
Consulte o seu médico ou farmacêutico em caso 
de dúvida e leia atentamente o folheto do seu 
medicamento antes da sua administração.

MediSpend™ é um Produto de Saude Classe I.

MediSpend™ está formulado com ingredientes 
utilizados habitualmente na alimentação, 
estando apto para todos os pacientes.

Indicações
MediSpend™ é utilizado para facilitar a deglutição 
de diferentes formas farmacêuticas sólidas, 
incluindo entre outros:
• Comprimidos e cápsulas
• Suplementos vitamínicos
• Complementos alimentares
•  Outras formas farmacêuticas sólidas 

administradas via oral

Precauções
•  Medispend™ é adequado para pacientes a partir 

de 2 anos com capacidade de deglutir. 
•  Não utilizar em caso de problemas severos de 

deglutição.
•  Não se recomenda triturar medicamentos 

revestidos, de rápida dissolução ou de libertação 
retardada.

•  Não utilizar MediSpend™ com comprimidos 
efervescentes.

•  Não utilizar em caso de hipersensibilidade 
conhecida a algum dos ingredientes.

• Evitar o contato com os olhos.
•  No caso de se verificarem efeitos secundários, 

suspenda imediatamente a utilização 
do produto e consulte o seu médico ou 
farmacêutico.

• Manter fora do alcance das crianças.

Instruções de utilização
1.  Colocar o medicamento numa colher, triturar 

o comprimido ou abrir a cápsula só se for 
necessário.*

2.  Juntar 10 ml ( 2 pulsões ) de MediSpend™ numa 
colher para cobrir o medicamento.

3.  Tomar o medicamento e finalmente beber 
água.**

* Quando tritura o comprimido ou abre o a 
cápsula, leia atentamente o folheto do seu 
medicamento. Em caso de dúvida consulte o 
seu médico ou farmacêutico.

** Finalmente beber água se recomendado no 
folheto do seu medicamento.

Inclui bomba doseadora por cada embalagem de 
Medispend™, para uma dosagem eficaz.

Condições de conservação
• Guardar entre 4 a 25 °C.
•  Não utilize MediSpend™ mais de 12 meses após 

abertura da embalagem nem depois do prazo 
de validade indicado (EXP).

Ingredientes
Água purificada, amido modificado, aroma 
natural de limão, citrato de sódio, ácido cítrico, 
sucralose, benzoato de sódio (<0,1%), ácido málico 
e simeticone.

Contém
1L

Informação adicional
Para mais informações, consulte o seu médico 
ou farmacêutico, ou visite a página na internet 
fagron.com.

 Fagron BV, Lichtenauerlaan 182, 3062 ME 
Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Distribuidor em Portugal
Fagron Iberica S.A.U., Josep Tapiolas 150, 08226 
Terrassa (Barcelona), España
fagron.es

Este folheto foi revisto pela última vez em 
12/2016.

MediSpend™ 
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